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& MISTRY LLP 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

REVIEW REPORT TO 
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
SAINT-GOBAIN SEKURIT INDIA LIMITED 

LIMITED REVIEW REPORT 

I. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Financial Results of 
SAINT-GOBAIN SEKURJT INDIA LIMITED ("the Company") for the quarter and 
half year ended September 30, 2021, together with the notes thereon, ("the Statement") 
attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of 
Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, as amended, (initialled by us for identification). This Statement 
which is the responsibility of the Company's Management has been reviewed by the 
Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings 
held on October 28, 202 l, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 'Interim Financial 
Reporting ' (' Ind AS 34 '), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 
("the Act") read with relevant Rules issued thereunder, as applicable and other 
accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report 
on the Statement based on our review. 

2. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate 
assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is 
limited primarily to inquiries of Company personnel and analytical procedures applied 
to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed 
an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

3. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes 
us to believe that the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with applicable 
accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not 
disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, 
including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material 
misstatement 

For KALYANIWALLA & MISTRY LLP 
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Firm Regn. No.: 104607W / WI00166 
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Cu r11urnh~ hh:nlity Number. LZCilOIMU197JPLCO l 8JCi7 
Rcl!l.qcrtd Orne<': Plo1 no. fil<, & ti J7. Vi ll ;.11;:c Ku n di, Punc-N1»:ik Ro1ttl, (.'hulrnn. Punc . JI O~OI. Mulmr.ashtra 

Tt·I: +91 ?I JS G7G ,lOOJ 01 • Fin: +91 ! IJ~ 6ili .iJJ 
E-m:iil sckuti1.m1-cs11,n ',:i:s.:imt·o-ob~in.c<'n, • Wcbs11c · 1,,,w sckutitindia.com 

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR TIIE OUARTER AXO 11,\LF' YEAH .ENDED SEPTEMBER JO, 20? 1 

s,. P::ir1h;ulun Qunr1crc-ntkcl 11:ilfYcur Ended 
No. 

StJllc-mbcrJO, J une JO, 2021 Sc1l1embcrJO, Scrtcmbcr JO, Sc111cm1Je r JO, 
?1121 2020 2021 202n 

(Unaudited) (Unaudilecl) (Unaudited) (Unaudi1ed) lUnauditcd) 

Rt,·cnuc from 011ernlions 

a)GrossS::ilcs ._ .. '-··-· 3.7GG.l9 2,GIIU7 2.-ISO.ll Ci.385 16 3.131.92 
1~.76 3-'. 18 36.99 69.9J ,ll ,73 

~ rru"'"~r.,H"'" 3811:!.15 ?.CiS?.9!- :?,J87.30 GJ5~.10 J 17J,GS 
11~.63 9'.U4 ll0.71 2UU7 327.70 

3 o u ncomc 1+2 J'JW.7K ::7!'-2 . .i? ·2.~G8.0I 6673.!7 J ~o:: .J~ 

; t xpcnscs 
.i) Cosl of Mntc:ri.ib CONlLmt'd l.71-'17 1,0<,H,3 J.lt)j _l)(, 2.7K2.JCJ 1.2(1.1-'1 
b} Purch:uc of S10.:J.:-in-Tr.idc 31.69 2811 IK1>0 ~9.KO 23 n 
c) Ch;,,.u~s iu in\'CIIIOriu of finished goods, work-in• (12 Ill) (IU1)) (70.51) (47.(,1) ) 7J 7~ 
progR:,s W 1tock,i11--lr.uJe 
d) Employ~ bcrw::fits expense 29K.12 2!(5.U J.an.io SKJ.97 597 ~9 
e} Fi,un:;eCosts 6.15 111.52 6.91 1Ci.G7 )t .22 
!) Depn:cio11ion nnd amo11i1.:1tion O"'f)Cnse 112.'Jlt 117.0! 127.92 230.00 266.)7 
&I Po\\l:r:ird rucl e:,,-pc1u;cs 29}.78 2?K.H BCi.'JX 52" .)5 )13.07 

-
7"2. 1) ~.\l.4S ,\IG. IZ 1.29) .• \K 1.00) .60 

T J IG8.n. 2::1..i.% 2 280,88 ~ .UJ,J7 J ~7J.7J 

' llcmant!Tux ) .,lJ 751.8G .i77,9J :?87. IJ I 229.80 71.38 
Ci oleO :? 789.9') 2 789.99 ! t:ax ~-G l~l.8~ J77.9l 2li7. I) J ,111?.79 71 .J!I 

:i)C1Ltrct1l Tn., 592.7-1 IH.6"' 4.26 717.JK G~ .60 
b1Defcrrc1\Ta., 9~ .H lO.WI 70.7 1 ')).-1(, (97.73 
Tolul ILU u ,cnsc 687,1!1 12J.6J 7J.!17 11 10.8 ..1 13:. l!I 

9 Pruri1 rorthe 1criot1 !- • G ?8~.GG J~J.29 !fl.JG 3 208.95 39.20 
10 01hcr comprchcnsin· income, ncl or income tux 

lie-nu: lh:il will nol be ll:(hL~Sificll 10 Pron1 11ntl Lo!IJ 
Rcmcasurcmcnl (losscs)fl:-) ins on nc:1 dcfirw::d bcnr:fil pl:ins (J.'Jl) (2.-'91 l j .'J2 (UA I) :-:S. 19 

lncomc-t.:a.'I rcl.i1inl.! 10 :ibo,·e 0.'>9 O.G3 14 .01 1.(,1 11.i.{.~ 
Tullll c,lhcr cc,mnn:hcruh·c Income ncr ur lncumc 111.1 2.YJ 1.86 11.91 J.80 ..iJ.5-1 

II To1i1I com 1rcherui\'e income fo r the 1eriotl 7 + 8 2 8~J.7J J52 . ..i.3 22-J.07 JlOJ.15 J.JJ 
12 P.:akl-up equity sh:1rc capitol : (F;:icc \';lluc lNR JO cachJ '),110.57 9,110.~7 1),1\0.57 9,110.57 CJ, 11 0.57 

ll Rcscl"\U excluding ren1Ju.,1ion rc,crvcs ,. E:imi11gs per sh:ln:: tof INR 10 each) (nol :i11nu:iliscd) 
&s~ : 3.D 0)9 0.2) :uz (0.0-l) 
Diluted: J . 13 0.)9 0.23 :uz O.OJ 

Note, : 

JNR In L:ikhs 
Yt:uren1ktl 

MurthJ l , 202 1 

0

(Audiled) 

10.)70 12 
118. 77 

IOJBB.89 
-'87.Ci) 

10 ?7G.~? 

.i.017lOIS 
1 Ill 07 
l6ol 7K) 

1.l60AS 
49.97 

H7,20 
'JJU4 

2062.25 
9 ..iG~.79 
1,510.73 

l.~10,7) 

-U) .23 
(84. IOl 
JG9.JJ 

I !JI.GO 

ll~ l:t.S 
121.Ci/l 
6J.z.J 

J ZO!i.lU 
9,110.57 

S,018.32 

t.2~ 
1.25 

I The: ::ibo1·e S1:11emcn1 of Un.i111\itcd Fin.,rc i:il Rcsul1s (fu\.,,'Ci~I ,csuluJ h::lvc been rcvit\\cLI by the Audil Commi1tcc ~•d ::ipp,o,·cd by the Bo-lrd of Directors 01 their rcspccli\·t meetings held 
on Och:ibcr 28. 202 l . The S101utcry auditon of Lhc Con1p:111~ h.'11e c:irricd om :i linulcc\ R:1·ic,1 or th: .ibo\t Jiil'.lrw:1.11 results for the qu.,ncr nnd h:ilf ycnr ended Scp1embc, JO. 202 1 These 
fin.,nei.:il rcsulu :ire prcp:ircd :1nd p1.:blishcd in :iccord:u-..;c 11 i1 h Rci.11l.11ion)) of1hc SEBJ (Lis1in11 Obli~,1ion .ird D1sc losurc Rcq,.urcmcnul Rci;ul:uions . 201:,. ,:,s :imc:rdcd 

2 The ruunei.::il results ore prcp:ircd in :icco,d:ircc with lh: lndi.::i n ,\ccou.nling S111nc:fatds 34 ' lnlctam Fin:iD:1.11 Rcpor11n,· (lnd ,\S • )-' ). os prcsciibc<I. under Sct1n.1n t.\J of the Comp,1nics ,\~1. 
ZOil :ind the rcle,·:inl Rules issued lhcrcwxler :ind other accoun1ing ptH'CiplcJ i."Cncr,:,lly :icccplcd 1n lndi:i 

3 The Un:iudited S1a1cn1Cnl o(C:ish Flow li:i.s been prep:ncd 1u1tlcr lie indirect melhod ,:,s set oul in Ind AS • 7 on tl'C - Si:i1cmcnt ofC11.sh Flows -
'1 Dutina the quar1c1. the Company h.is lrarufcrred !he leasehold ni;us on l:il'ICI 11.nd buildina :it i1s Boos:iri loca1ion for .:a consider:ition of INR 3.2~0.l){J l:iJ.:hs Ttv: p1oli1 on tl'C uansfcr of 1hcsc 

o\nc11 (rw::tof the c:<q>c:nscs in::umd for 11'C 1r:11\Sfer) ;unoun1U11i 10 INR 2.7R9.99 lakh.s ms been discll)Sed cu :i.n E.-u:cp1ion.,I G:iin in th: ru\lneial resulls 
5 Th:: Con1p,1ny is ene,,i.-cd in the bw.incs, or •,\uto1noll\c Gl:m" ,,hie IL in 1tv: conte:,,t or ltd AS• 1m1 ·opcratinl: Sc'.1'1tnts· cons1itu1cs I siniilc 1tporublc busirw::u segment. 
6 The U11,,udi1cd S1.:atcment of Aneu N'ld Un.bili1 ies M At September 30. 2021 nnd U1111.11dited S1n1emcn1 of Cash Flows for h.1lf ycM cooed Scptc:mbcr JO. 2021. is Albch: d hctc\\llh M 

Anncxurc I & .),n11c.,1uc 2 rcspccci,-cly. 
7 Pn:,·ious period li11urcs h.1 ,·e been tcBfOupcd/rcst:itcd "'here,~, considered 1cccuary, 10 conform to tN: cune111 period cl.1ssilic:11iol\. 

rtuce : Mumbai 
Dute : Oc1ohcr28 2021 
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SAINT-GOBA IN SEKURIT INDIA LIM ITED 

UNAUDITED STAT EMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 

Particulars 

ASSETS 
Non-Current Assets 
Property, Pinnt and Equipment 
Righi of use Assets 
Capital work-in-progress 
Intangible Assets 
Financial Assets 

(i) Other Financial Assets 
(ii) Loans to employees 

Deferred tax assets (Net) 
Income-tax Assets 
Other Non-Cltrrcnt Assets 
To tul Non-Current Assets 

Current Assets 
Inventories 
Financial Assets 

(i) Investments 
(ii) Trade Receivables 
(iii) Cash and Cash Equi va lents 
(ivJ Other Financial Assets 
(v) Loans to Employees 

Other Current Assels 

Asseis held fo r sale 
Total Current Assets 

TOT AL ASSETS 

EQU ITY AND LIABILITIES 
Equity 
Equity share capital 
Other Equity (Reserves and surplus) 
Tot,1) Equity 

Liabilities 
Non-Current Linb ilities 
Financial liabilities 

(i_) Lease Liabilities 
(ii) Other Financial Liabilities 

Provisions 
Employee benefit obligations 
Tot:11 Non-Current Liabilities 

Current Linbilities 
Financial L iabilities 

(i_) Borrowings 
(ii _) Trnde Payables 

• Tota l outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 
• Total outstanding dues of creditors othtr than micro enterprises and smnll enterprisl!s 

(iii) Lease Liabilities 
(iv) Other rinancial liabilities 

Other Current Liabilities 
Provisions 
Employee benefit obligations 
Government Grants 
Current lax liabi lities 
Totn l Current Liabili ties 
Totnl Liabilities 

Refer accompanying notes to the financial results. 
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TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

As ut ·September 
JO, 2021 

(Unanditcd) 

1,923.99 
75.55 
32.60 

1.37 

12.87 
16.00 
89.12 
55.9 1 

105.83 
2,313 .24 

1,535.79 

12,108.09 
2,437.64 

527.65 
36.92 
21.93 

113.69 
16,781.71 

. 
I 6,781.71 
19,094.95 

9,110.57 
7,311.40 

16,421.97 

64.0J 
141 .00 

5.03 
68.37 

278.43 

3 17.25 

82.05 
1,347. 12 

15.92 
2 1 I.97 
131.26 
34.50 

7.19 
1.07 

246.22 
2,394.55 
2,672.98 

19,094.95 

Anncx ure I 

IJNR in Lnkhsl 

As nt March JI, 
2021 

(Audi ted) 

2,122.13 
84 .82 
11.56 

1.59 

13 .2 1 
22 . 17 

180.96 
55.9 I 
73.61 

2,565.96 

1,079.98 

10,329.97 
2,657.39 

98.81 
89.95 
18.92 
62.41 

14,337.44 
209.09 

14,546.53 
17,112.49 

9,110.57 
5,0 I 8.32 

14,128.89 

72.19 
131.80 

5.03 
62.86 

271.87 

542.28 

82.13 
I , 121.43 

14 .64 
146.8 1 
718.66 

35.74 
14 .23 
5.72 

30.08 
2,7 11.72 
2,983 .59 

17,1 12.49 
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SAINT-COBAIN SEKlJRIT INDIA LIMITED 

Annexure 2 

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 

Cosh Flow from Opcmting Activities: 
Profit before Taxation 
Adjusted for: 
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 
Gain on Exceptional Item 

Particulnrs 

Unrealised Loss/ (Gain) on Forex Reva luation (Net) 
Loss on sale/ "cite off of assets (Net) 
Income from Government Grant 
(Gain) / Loss on Sale of Investments 
Changes in Fair Vnlue of l.nvestments at fair value through Profit or Loss 
Provision no longer required Written back 
Provision / (Reversal of Provision) for Doubtful Debts 
Interest Expense 
Other Expense/ (Income) 

Operating Profit before Working Capitol Changes 

Changes in Working Cnpitu l 
(Increase I/ Decrease in Other Financial Assets 
(Increase) / Decrease in Inventories 
(Increase)/ Decrease in Trade Receivables 
(Increase)/ Decrease in Other Current Assets 
(Increase) / Decrease in Other Non Current Assets 
Increase i (Decrease) in Trade Payables 
lncrcas\! i (Decr~ase) in Provisions and Employ!!~ Bt!n~fit Obligations 
Increase ; (Decrease) in Other Financial Liabilities 
Increase / (Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities 
lncrcilsc: (Decrease) in Provision 

Cnsh Gcncmtcd From 011crntio11s 
Income Taxes Pc1id 
NET CASH GENERATED FROM/ (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES (A) 

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES: 
Payments for Property, Plant and Equipment nnd Intangible Assets 
Proceeds from sale or Property Plant and Equipment 
Payment for Purchase of lnvcstmt:nts 
Proceeds from Sale of Investments 

NET CASH GENERATED FROM/ (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES (B) 

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 
Borrowing from bank 
Di l' iciend Paid (including TDS) 
Repayment of borrowings from bank 
Interest Paid 
Interest paid on Leose Liability 
Princip,, I payment of Lease Liability 

NET CASH (USED IN)/ GENERATED FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES (C) 

NET INCREASE/ (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (A)+(ll)+(C) 

Cash and cash equivalents (Opening Balance) 
Cash and cash equivalents (Closing Balance) 
NET INCREASE/ (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

Refer accompanying notes to the financia l results. 
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Period ended 
September 30, 2021 

4,019.79 

230.00 
(2,789.99) 

0.75 
I 1.09 
(4.65) 

(123.12) 
(42.67) 
(43.04) 

-
7.23 
-

(2,754.40) 
1,265.39 

56.53 
(455.81) 
219.37 
(51.28) 
27.47 

268.J0 
(7.93) 
72.31 

(578.51) 
(1.24) 

(450.81) 
814.58 

(501.18) 
313.40 

(112.20) 
2,990.20 

( I 0,875.46) 
9.263.12 

I 265.64 
1,265.64 

317.25 
(911.06) 
(542.28) 

(4.03) 
(3.20) 
(6 .88) 

(1,150.20) 
(1,150.20) 

428 .84 

98.81 
527.65 
428.84 

(/NII in /.akhs) 

Period endcil 
September 30, 2020 

(71.38) 

266.37 

(20.68) 

(4.64) 
(263.99) 

I 13.29 
(0.12) 
4.30 

31.22 
(58.19) 

67.56 
(3.82) 

(6.81) 
166.05 
528.4 4 

1.60 
0.38 

140.33 
(54 .36) 
54.97 
2 1.82 

-
852.42 
848.61 
122.70 
825.91 

(33.40) 

(5 ,362.88) 
4.733.72 

(662 .56) 
(662.56) 

238.45 

(202.18) 
(31.22) 

(0.25) 
(8.32) 

(3 .52) 
(3.52) 

159.83 

39.63 
199.46 
159.83 




